United Nations | A/51/830

@ General Assembly Distr.: General

Fifty-first session
14 March 1997
Original: English

Agenda item 136
Financing of the United Nations Assistance Mission for Rwanda

Report of the Secretary-General

Summary

The United Nations Assistance Mission for Rwanda (UNAMIR) was
established by the Security Council by its resolution 872 (1993) of
5 October 1993. The present report contains the financial performance report of
UNAMIR for the period from 1 January to 30 June 1996. A total amount of
$54,573,600 gross ($53,566,800 net) was provided by the General Assembly
for that period. The expenditures incurred during the reporting period amounted
to $59,620,500 gross ($58,578,400 net) and resulted in additional requirements
of $5,046,900 gross ($5,011,600 net). The action proposed in respect of the
additional requirements is set out in paragraph 11 of the report and includes the
appropriation of an additional amount of $5,046,900 gross ($5,011,600 net)
without assessment at the present time.

100497

(R o




A/51/830

English
Page 2
Contents
Paragraphs Page
I. Introduction . . . . . PP 1-5 3
II. Financial performance report for the period from 1 January to 30 June 1996 . . . 6-10 3
ML Action to be taken by the General Assembly at its resumed fifty-first session . . . 1 4
Annexes
I. Financial pcrformanée report for the period from 1 January to 30 June 1996 . . .. ..... 5
II. Supplementary information on the financial performance report for the period from 1 January
1030June 1996 .. . .. ... e e 10
A. Detailed varigﬁces iﬁ_{gquirements andcosts .. .................. ...... 10
B. Supplementary information ... ... ... ... .. ... 18
II. Authorized staffing, incynilbency and vacancy rates' fm.'r thé peribd from 1 January to
B0 June 1996 . . ... e e e e e e e e 26
IV. Planned and actual deployment of civilian and military personnel for the period from
1Janvaryto30June 1996 . . . ................ T 27
A, SUmMIATY tale . . . ... 27
B. Breakdown by personnel category . ... .. ...t e e 28
V. Planned and actual utilization of helicopters and ﬁ;ed-wing aircraft for the period from
1Janvary 10 20 April 1996 . . . . .. e e 3




A/51/830

English
Page 3

I.

Introduction

The present report contains the financial performance report of the United Nations Assistance Mission for
Rwanda (UNAMIR) for the period from 1 January to 30 June 1996 and covers the Assistance Mission’s
final mandate period, from 1 January to 8 March 1996, its repatriation during the period from 9 March
to 19 April 1996 and the administrative closing thereafter for the period up to 30 June 1996.

UNAMIR was established by the Security Council by its resolution 872 (1993) of 5 October 1993. The
Assistance Mission’s mandate has been revised and extended by the Council in subsequent resolutions,
most recently in resolution 1029 (1995) of 12 December 1995, which extended the Mission for a final
period until 8 March 1996. In the same resolution, the Security Council requested the Secretary-General
to reduce the military personnel level to 1,400, to withdraw the civilian police component and to initiate
planning for the complete withdrawal of UNAMIR within a period of six weeks after the expiry of its
mandate. By its further resolution 1050 (1996) of 8 March 1996, the Council took note of the
arrangements made by the Secretary-General for the withdrawal, starting on 9 March 1996, as outlined
in his report of 29 February 1996 (5/1996/149).

The cost of maintaining UNAMIR as described in the report of the Secretary-General of 1 November 1995
on the financing of the Assistance Mission (A/50/712) was estimated at $51,733,200 gross ($50,417,400
net) and covered the period from 1 January to 30 June 1996. Based on the decisions of the Security
Council in its resclution 1029 (1995), the revised cost, reflecting the Assistance Mission’s adjusted
mandate for the period from 1 January to 8 March 1996 and the projected reduction of the military
personnel strength, was presented to the Advisory Committee on Administrative and Budgetary Questions
on 18 December 1995. The revised cost estimate amounted to $32,324,500 gross ($31,828,900 net) and
was based, in part, on a pro rata application of the Mission’s estimated maintenance requirements for the
original six-month period. The General Assembly, in its resolution 50/211 A of 23 December 1995,
endorsed the observations and recommendations presented orally by the Chairman of the Advisory
Committee on the financing of UNAMIR and appropriated to the Special Account for UNAMIR the
amount of $32,324,500 gross ($31,828,900 net) for the period from 1 January to 8 March 1996,

The budget for the UNAMIR withdrawal from 9 March to 19 April 1996 and its administrative closing
from 20 April to 30 September 1996, inclusive of an additional 72 work/months of civilian staff beyond
30 September, was presented separately in the report of the Secretary-General of 8 March 1996 on the
financing of UNAMIR (A/50/712/Add.1) and amounted to $19,745,000 gross ($19,462,700 net) for the
withdrawal and $4,582,300 gross ($4,102,000 net) for the administrative closing. The General Assembly,
by its resolution 50/211 B of 7 June 1996, appropriated the amount of $19,745,000 gross ($19,462,700
net) for the withdrawal period from 9 March to 19 April 1996 and the amount of $4,632,500 gross
(84,152,200 net) for the Assistance Mission’s administrative closing subsequent to 19 April 1996, inclusive
of the additional amount of $50,200 for the support account for peacekeeping operations.

The total resources provided to the Assistance Mission for the period from 1 January to 30 June 1996
amount to $54,573,600 gross ($53,566,800 net).

Financial performance report for the period from
1 January to 30 June 1996

Column 1 of annex I to the present report sets out, by budget line item, the apportionment of the resources
appropriated for the period from 1 January to 30 June 1996. Since the Secretary-General’s proposals for
the financing of UNAMIR were approved without change, column 1 also reflects the cost estimates that
were presented for the period. The related expenditures are shown in column 2 and the savings or
overruns are set out in column 4. The unliquidated obligations are indicated in column 3. Supplementary
information on the variances in requirements and costs is contained in annex II. The authorized strength
of military personnel and staffing, incumbency and vacancy rates for civilian personnel are provided in




Af51/830

English
Page 4

10.

11.

annex HI, while the planned and actual deployment of civilian and military personnel is contained in
annex IV. Annex V presents information on the planned and actual utilization of helicopters and fixed-wing
aircraft. '

Expenditures of $59,620,500 gross ($58,578,400 net) were recorded against the appropriation, totalling
$54,573,600 gross ($53,566,800 net) for the period from 1 January to 30 June 1996, resulting in additional
requirements of $5,046,900 gross ($5,011,600 net) for the period.

The reported additional requirements were attributable to a number of unforeseen developments that had
an impact on the Mission’s activities during its final mandate and withdrawal periods. While the departure
of formed contingents proceeded largely in accordance with the established schedule, the Mission
encountered difficulties in arranging for the removal of the United Nations-owned assets and in the timely
settlement of disputes involving UNAMIR and its contractors. These extraordinary problems included
issues, such as the disposition of UNAMIR equipment, corporate taxation of the United Nations
contractors, licensing and imposition of communications fees and differences in the interpretation of the
status-of-mission agreement. In addition, delays in the repatriation process were increased owing to the
negotiations on the establishment of the United Nations Office in Rwanda (UNOR) and on the transfer of
the UNAMIR equipment. Although the originally envisaged time-frame of six weeks for liquidation of the
activities in situ ending 20 April 1996 proved to be insufficient, UNAMIR was compelled to leave on that
date in compliance with the wishes of the Government of Rwanda, with its administrative staff having to
relocate to Nairobi.

These developments necessitated the continuation of administrative and logistical support personnel in
Rwanda beyond the originally projected deadlines and resuited in additionat expenditures under all main
budget headings reiated to logistical support. Further adjustments to the original withdrawal requirements
had to be made. The earlier than anticipated departure, effective 2 February 1996, of the key military
logistic support unit provided to UNAMIR required that the functions of that unit be provided through
commercial contractors. The negotiations in connection with the proposed establishment of UNOR gave
rise to additional requirements for the storage, prior to eventual removal, of the UNAMIR equipment that
had been earmarked for UNOR. In addition, expenditures were recorded in the review period for the
settlement of claims and invoices arising from commercial agreements pertaining to prior mandate periods.

In order to provide funding for the additional resources in excess of the available appropriation for the
period under review, an appropriation by the General Assembly of $5,046,900 gross ($5,011,600 net) is
required. A preliminary review of the unliquidated obligations recorded in the Assistance Mission’s
accounts is being conducted to determine if the required additional resources could be offset by any
obligations pertaining to prior mandate periods that may no longer be required. Assessment of the
additional appropriation mentioned above is therefore not requested at the present stage.

Action to be taken by the General Assembly at its
resumed fifty-first session

The action to be taken by the General Assembly at its resumed fifty-first session is the appropriation of
an additional amount of $5,046,900 gross ($5,011,600 net) for the period from 1 January to 30 June 1996
with assessment to be determined at a later date. :



A/51/830

English
Page 5
Annex 1
Financial performance report for the period from
1 January to 30 June 1996
(Thousands of United States dollars)
e (2) 3 “4
Unliquidated
obligations Savings/
Cost estimates/ {as at {overruns)
apportionment Expenditures” 28 Feb, 1997) {1)-(2)
1. Military personnel costs
(a) Military observers
Mission subsistence allowance 10233 1266.3 — (243.0)
Travel costs 378.3 308.4 23.4 69.9
Clothing and equipment allowance 52 2.3 — 2.9
Subtotal | 1406.8 1577.0 23.4 (170.2)
(b) Miiitary contingents
Standard troop cost reimbursement 4 355.9 4 345.3 — 10.6
Welfare 38.5 82.8 18.8 (44.3)
Rations . 1213.8 1696.1 105.0 (482.3)
Daily allowance 166.4 224.8 — (58.4)
Meal and accommodation allowance 75.5 238.1 — (162.6)
Emplacement, rotation and repatriation of troops 1518.7 1227.1 210.5 291.6
Other travel costs 15.0 76.8 6.1 {61.8)
Clothing and equipment allowance 208.3 296.2 - 2.1
Subtotal 7 682.1 8 187.2 340.4 (505.1)
(c) Other costs pertaining to military personnel
Contingent-owned equipment 15 700.0 15 700.0 11 836.9 -
Death and disability compensation - — — —
Subtotal 15 7060.0 15 700.0 11 836.9 -
Total, line 1 ‘ 24 788.9 25 464.2 12 200.7 (675.3)
2. Civilian personne! costs
{a) Civilian police
Mission subsistence allowance 76.1 — — 76.1
Travel costs 66.5 60.4 2.7 6.1
Clothing and equipment allowance 0.4 — — 0.4
Subtotal 143.0 60.4 2.7 82.6




A/51/830

English
Page 6

(1) 2) {3 “
Unliguidated
obligations Savings/
Cost estimates/ (as at {overruns}
apportionment Expenditures’ 28 Feb, 1997) (1)-{2)
{b) International and local staff
International staff salaries 2929.5 4172.7 - (f 243.2)
Local staff salaries 258.4 357.2 - (98.8)
Consultants — 21.1 — (21.1)
Overtime — - - -
General temporary assistance - — —_ —
Common staff costs 1970.5 21329 42.0 (162.4)
Mission subsistence allowance 20294 1 958.0 5.4 7.4
Travel te and from the mission area 203.0 208.9 55.6 (5.9)
Other travel costs 56.4 129.7 10.9 (73.3)
Subtotal 7 447.2 8 980.5 113.9 {1 533.3)
{c} International contractual personnel - —_ — —
{d) United Nations Volurnteers 866.5 714.9 17.6 151.6
(e} Government-provided personnel - — — -
(i Civilian electoral observers — — — —
Total, line 2 8 456.7 9 755.8 134.2 {1 299.1)
3. Premises/accommodation
Rental of premises 13894 1 869.2 46.3 (479.8)
Alteration and renovation of premises 400.0 1178.0 868.0 (778.0)
Maintenance supplies 339 73.1 34 {39.2)
Maintenance services 42.4 1.3 — 41.1
Utilities 91.1 184.8 106.3 (93.7)
Construction/prefabricated buildings — 21.9 - (21.9)
Total, line 3 1 956.8 33283 1024.0 (1 371.5)
4. Infrastructure repairs —_ — — —
5. Transport operations
Purchase of vehicles - —_ - —
Rental of vehicles 42.9 537.7 112.3 {494.8)
Workshop equipment — —_ — —
Spare parts, repairs and maintenance 157.7 205.3 2.1 (47.6)
Petrol, oil and lubricants 162.9 430.4 19.5 {267.5)
Vehicle insurance 23.4 97.3 2.4 (73.9)
Total, line 5 386.9 1270.7 136.3 (883.8)




A/51/830

English
Page 7
(1) @ (3) )
Unliguidated
obligations Savings/
Cost estimates/ (as at {overruns)
apporti ditures® 28 Feb. 1997) (1)-(2)
6. Air operations
{a) Helicopter operations
Hire/charter costs 643.1 473.5 — 169.6
Aviation fuel and lubricants 79.3 59.2 - 20.1
Positioning/depositioning costs - —_ — -
Resupply flights — — — —
Painting/preparation - —_ —_ —
Liability and war-risk insurance — —_ — —
Subtotal 722.4 532.7 - 189.7
{b) Fixed-wing aircraft
Hire/charter costs 1 568.8 1 657.6 144.0 (88.8)
Aviation fuel and lubricants 675.7 760.3 57.1 (84.6)
Positioning/depositioning costs 8.0 —_ — 8.0
Painting/preparation - — - —
Resupply flights — — — —
Liability and war-risk insurance — — - —
Subtotal 22525 24179 201.1 (165.4)
{c) Aircrew subsistence aliowance 35.0 64.9 4.2 (25.9)
(d) Other air operations
Air traffic control services and equipment — — — —
Landing fees and ground handling 216.1 285.1 42.2 (659.0)
Fuel storage and containers — — - —
Subtotal 216.1 285.1 4.2 {69.0)
Total, line 6 3 230.0 3 300.6 257.5 (70.6)
7. Naval operations — —_ —_ —_
8. Communications
{a) Compiementary communications
Communications equipment — 29.8 — (29.8)
Spare parts and supplies 719 58.5 30.4 19.2
Workshop and test equipment - — — —_
Commercial communications 289.6 601.8 185.5 (312.2)
Subtotal 367.3 690.1 2159 (322.8)
) Main trunking contract —_ —_ — -
Total, line 8 367.3 690.1 215.9 (322.8)




AJ51/830

English
Page 8
(1) ) 3) 4
Unliquidated
obligations Savings/
Cost estimates/ (as at (overruns)
apportionment Expenditures” 28 Feb, 1997) (1)-(2)
9. Other equipment
Office furniture - — - —_
Office equipment — - — -
Data-processing equipment - 25 - 2.5)
Generators - 11.0 - (11.0)
Observation equipment — — — —
Petrol tank plus metering equipment —_ -—_ — —
Medical and dental equipment - — — -
Accommodation equipment — — — —
Refrigeration equipment —_ —_ - —_
Miscellaneous equipment — 10.3 — {10.3}
Field defence equipment - - — -
Spare parts, repairs and maintenance 12.0 9.3 - 2.7
Water-purification equipment — - — —_
Total, line 9 12.¢ 3.1 - (21.1)
10. Supplies and services
{a) Miscellaneous services
Audit services 236.7 201.8 201.8 349
Contractual services 2284.2 2 315.9 21554 BLn
Data-processing services — — — —
Security services 16.8 — - 16.8
Medical treatment and services 353 7.2 27.7 (41.9)
Claims and adjustments 2 653.0 2 550.5 906.5 102.5
Official hospitality 33 2.1 - 1.2
Miscellaneous other services 8.9 201.3 19.3 (192.4)
Subtotal 51238.2 5§348.8 3310.7 (110.6)
{B) Miscellaneous supplies
Stationery and office supplies 35.6 12.9 3.8 22.7
Medical supplies 339 8.3 —_ 25.6
Sanitation and cleaning materials 339 13.1 - 20.8
Subscriptions 0.6 0.8 - {0.2)
Electrical supplies —_ —_ — -
Ballistic-protective blankets for vehicles — — — -
Uniform items, flags and decals 224 7.2 - i5.2



A/51/830

English
Page 9
) @ 3) (£
Unliguidated
obligations Savings/
Cost estimates/ {as at {overruns)
apportionment Expenditures” 28 Feb. 1997) (1)-{2)
Field defence stores - - - —
Operational maps - — _ —
Quartermaster and general stores 376 73.3 34.2 (35.7) v
Subtotal 164.0 115.6 38.0 48.4
Total, line 10 5402.2 54644 33487 62.2)
11. Election-related supplies and services - - — -
12. Public information programmes
Materials and supplies 34.7 0.6 — 34,1
13. Training programmes - — —_ —_
14. Mine-clearing programmes — - — —_
15. Assistance for disarmament and demobilization — - —_ -
16. Air and surface freight
Transport of contingent-owned equipment 5 605.8 5282.7 1581.7 323.1
Military airlifts - - — -
Commercial freight and cartage 3039.2 3701.6 151.0 (662.4)
Total, line 16 8 645.0 8 984.3 17327 (339.3)
17. United Nations Logistics Base, Brindisi - - — —
18. Support account for peacekeeping operations 286.3 286.3 — -
19. Staff assessment 1 006.8 1042.1 —_ (35.3)
Total, lines 1-19 54 573.6 59 620.5 19 050.0 (5 046.9)
20. Income from staff assessment {1 006.8) {1042.1) — 35.3
21. Voluntary contributions in kind (budgeted) - - - —
Total, lines 20-21 (1 006.8) (1042.1) - 35.3
Gross requirements 54 573.6 59 620.5 15 050.0 (5 046.9)
Net requirements 53 566.8 58 578.4 19 050.0 (5011.6)
22. Voluntary contributions in kind (non-budgeted) - - - —
Total resources 53 566.8 58 578.4 19 050.0 {5 011.6)

* Total expenditures are inclusive of unliquidated obligations presented in column 3.




AfS51/830

English
Page 106
Annex 11
Supplementary information on the financial
performance report for the period from
1 January to 30 June 1996
A. Detailed variances in requirements and costs
Estimate Actual
Unitidaily/ Unit/daily!
monthly/annual monthiy/annual Suppl
cost cost “pplementary
Number ——8 —«— Number explanaiion
of {United States of {United States (paras. in
Description units dotlars) units dollars) Explanation sect. B)
1. Military personnel costs
fa) Miiitary observers 1-3
Number of military 140 228 Actual number of cbservers.
observers as at
31 December 1995
Mission subsistence
allowance
Daily rate
Accommuodation 70 -
provided
Full entitlement o7 97 Ne observers provided with
accommodation.
Person/days 11 000 13 000 Based on actual repatriation
schedule,
Total cost 1023 300 1266300  Idem.
Travel costs
Repatriation trips 140 228 Actual number of observers.
Total cost 378 300 308 400 Lower average cost per trip.
Ciothing and equipment 5200 2300 Based on actual
allowance entitlements.
b} Military contingents 4-10
Standard troop cost
reimbursement
Total strength, 4 260 4244 Adjustments in repatriation
person/months schedule.
Standard troop costs 4 355900 4345300  Idem.
Clothing and equipment 298 300 296 200 Idem.
aflowance
Welfare 38 500 82 800 Includes preceding period
entitiements,
Rations
Reporting period 1213 800 1654 100  Additional warehousing and
emergency ireserve stock
costs.
Prior period 42 000 Prior period charges.



A/51/830

English
Page 11
Estimate Actual -
Unit/daily/ Unit/daily/
monthiy/annual monthly/annual
cost c Supplementary
ost .
Number Numb, explanation
of (United States af {United States (paras. in
Description units dollars) units dollars) Explanation sect. B)
Daily allowance
Reporting period 166 400 165 100  Adjustments in repatriation
schedule.
Prior period 59700  Prior period charges.
Meal and accommodation
allowance
Reporting peried
Staff officers 75 500 77700  Adjustments in repatriation
schedule.
Military police 95 100  Operational requirement.
Military 16 700  Daily subsistence allowance
personnel travel for logistics/movement
control personnel.
Prior period 48 600  Prior period charges.
Emplacement, rotation and
repatriation of troops
Repatriation travel
Reporting period 1741 1 518 700 1763 692 100  Lower actual costs owing to
utilization of UNAMIR air
assets.
Prior period 535000  Letter-of-assist settlement.
Other travel costs
Reporting period 15 000 37200  Extensive travel during
withdrawal period.
Prior period 39600  Travel undertaken in prior
pericds.
{c) Other costs pertaining to 11-12
military personnel
Contingent-owned 15 700 000 3 863 100 Progress payment.
equipment
11 836 900  Retained for pending
claims.
Death and disability - - No provision.
compensation
2. Civilian personnel costs
{a) Civilian police 13
Mission subsistence
allowance
Number of person/days 785 66
Total cost 76 100 — Cost recorded in preceding
period.
Travel costs
Repatriation travel
Number of trips 50 29 Actual number of police,
Travel costs 66 500 60 400 Lower actual costs.




Af51/830

English
Page 12
Estimate Actual
Unitidaily/ Unit/daily/
nthly/e 1 nthly/ {4
rantsy. M’::;! monthly: am::; Supplementary
Number ——————— Number ——————«—— explanation
of {United States of {United States {paras. in
Description units dollars) units dollars) Explanation sect. B)
Clothing and equipment 400 —  Cost recorded in preceding
allowance period.
{6) International and local staff 14-18
International staff salaries
Number of 700 775 Retention of staff owing to
work/months operational tequirements.
Total cost 2 929 500 4 172 700 Retention of staff beyond
original deacllines, payroll
charges from other mandate
periods, recording of late
charges.
Locat staff salaries
Number of 565 665 Retention of staff owing to
work/months operational requirements.
Total cost 258 400 357200  Retention of staff owing to
operational requirements,
hiring of casual labour.
Consultants
Number of consultants — 2 Civilian police
administration (1995),
Total cost —_ 21 100  verification of logistical
services contract,
Overiime - —  No provision.
General temporary - —  Idem.
assistance
Cominon staff costs 1 970 500 2132900  Repatriation grant,
termination indemnity, leave
commutation costs.
Mission subsistence 2029 400 1 958 000 Staff on official travel
allowance received daily subsistence
allowance.
Travel to and from the 203 000 208 900  Higher actual costs,
mission area
Other travel costs 56 400 129 700  Extensive travel during
withdrawat and
administrative closing.
{¢) International contractual — —_ No provision.
personnel
(@) United Nations Volunteers 20-21
Number of 245 216 Actual number of
work/months. Volunteers.
Total costs 866 500 714 900 Lower actual costs.
(e} Government-provided — - No provision.
personnel
(i  Civilian electoral observers - —  Idem.



A/51/830

English
Page 13
Estimate Actual
Unit/daity/ Unit/daily/ .
monthiy/annual monthly/annual
cost cost Supplementary
Number —098M ———ie Number - explanation
of (United States of (United States (paras. in
Description units dollars) units dollars) Explanation sect. B)
3. Premises/accommodation 23
Rental of premises
Reporting period 1 389 400 1298900  Actual expenditure.
Prior period 570 300  Prior period charges.
Alteration and renovation of 400 000 310000 Actual expenditure.
premises
868 000  Provision for settlement of
claims.
Maintenance supplies 33 900 73 100  Extensive repairs of
premises prior to their
return to lessors.
Maintenance services 42 400 1300  Minimal routine
maintenance owing to
planned repairs of premises
prior to their return to
lessors.
Utilities
Reporting period 91 100 109 500  Actual expenditure.
Prior period 75300  Prior peried charges.
Construction/prefabricated — 21900  Idem.
buildings
Infrastructure repairs — —  No provision.
Transport operations 25-26
Purchase of vehicles — - Idem.
Rental of vehicles
Reporting period 42 900 379 800 Rental of cargo handling
equipment.
Prior period 157 900 Prior period charges.
Workshop equipment - - No provision,
Spare parts, repairs and 157 700 205 300 Refurbishment of vehicles.
maintenance
Petrol, oil and Iubricants
Reporting period 162 900 331 800 Ground transportation of
UNAMIR assets.
Prior period 98 600 Prior period charges.
Vehicle insurance 23 400 97 300 Additional local insurance
requirements.
6.  Air operations
{a) Helicopter operations 27
Hire/charter costs 643 100 473 500 Charges partially absorbed
(3 Bell B-212 helicopters) in the preceding period.
Aviation fuel and lubricants 79 300 59 200 Additional hours not flown.

Positioning/depositioning
costs

No provision.




Af51/830

English
Page 14
Estimate Actual B
Unit/daily/ Unit/daity/
monthly/annugl monthly/annual
cost cost Supplementary
Number ——————— Number —7m8 ————— explanation
of (United Statex of {United States (paras. in
Description units dollars) units dollars) Explanation sect, B)
Resupply flights - —  Idem.
Painting/preparation - —  Idem.
Liability and war-risk — —  idem.
insurance
(b} Fixed-wing aircraft 28
Hirefcharter costs
L-100 1298 800 1371700  Additional flight hours
offset in part by January
base hire costs charged to
the preceding period.
B-200 270 600 214300  Lower actual cost.
Local charter — 71 600  Repatriation of contingent.
Aviation fuel and lubricants 675 700 760 300  Additional flight hours.
Positioning/depositioning 8000 - Included in hire/charter
costs COSts,
Painting/preparaticn - —  No provision.
Resupply flights — —  Idem.
Liability and war-risk - — Idem.
insurance
{c} Aircrew subsistence 39 000 64 900 Extensive utilization of 29
allowance aircraft outside the mission
area.
{d) Other air operations 30
Air traffic control services — — No provisicn.
and equipment
Landing fees and ground
handling
Reporting period 216 100 181 900  Actual charges.
Prior period 103 200 Prior period charges.
Fuel storage and containers - —  No provisicn,
7. Naval operations —_ —  Idem.
8. Communications
{a} Complementary 32
conununications
Communications equipment — 29800  Prior perioc charges.
Spare parts and supplies 77700 58 500  Utilization of available
stocks.
Workshop and test — —  No provision.
equipment
Commercial 289 600 601 800  Extensive usage of satellite
communications facilities.
(b} Main trunking contract — - No provision.
9.  Other equipment 34

Office furniture

Idem.



A/51/830

English
Page 15
Estimate Actual
Unit/daily/ Unit/daily/
monthly/annual monthly/annual
cost cost Supplementary
Number ~—————— Number ————————— explanation
of (United States of (United States {(paras. in
Description units dollars) units dollars) Explanation sect. B)
Office equipment - —  Idem.
Data-processing equipment — 2500  Purchase of software to
) upgrade local networks.
Generators —_ 1000  Purchase of generator spare
paris.
Observation equipment — - No provision.
Petrol tank plus metering - —  Idem.
equipment
Medical and dental equipment - — Idem.
Accommodation equipment - - Idem.
Refrigeration equipment - —_ Idem.
Miscellaneous equipment - 10 300 Settlement of claim for 28
freezers and other
miscellaneous purchases.
Field defence equipment — —  No provision.
Spare parts, repairs and 12 000 9 300 Utilization of available
maintenance stocks.
Water-purification equipment - —  No provision.
10. Supplies and services
{a) Miscellaneous services 35-38
Audit services 236 700 201 800 Actual requirements for
external audit.
Contractual services
Logistics support 1770 000 1434000  Revised requirements,
pending reconciliation of
invoices.
Medical services 450 000 720 000 Revised requirements,
under letter-of-assist pending receipt of claim.
arrangements
Cleaning, trash 64 200 80 100  Higher actual requirements.
removal
Miscellaneous —_ 15700  Software licensing fees,
contractual services movers, handymen, barber
services.
Electronic data- - 31900  Additional requirement.
processing equipment
maintenance contract
Security services — 34 200 Actual requirements.
Data-processing services — — No provision.
Security services 16 800 —  Absorbed under contractual
services.
Medical treatment and 35300 77200  Cost of 84 medical cases.

services




AIS1/830

English
Page 16
Estimate Acitual
Unit/daily/ Unit/daiiy/
month!ylann;t;: momhbw/am:::: Supplementary
Number ———————— Number —r—— explanation
of {United States of {United States {paras. in
Description units dollars) units dotlars) Explanation sect, B)
Claims and adjustments
Commercial and 2 444 000 1638000  Settlement of letter-of-assist
government claims claims,
809 400  Potential liability, claims
under review.
Third-party claims 209 000 6000  Settlement of claims,
97 100 Potential liability claims
under review.
Official hospitality 3300 2100  Lower actual expenditure,
Miscellaneous other
services
Reporting period 8 900 50900  Underestimation of
reguirements.
24 200 Insurance charges, rental of
water purification unit,
Prior pericd 126 200  Port cargo handling and
documentation fees.
{b) Miscellaneous supplies 39
Stationery and office 35 600 12960  Utilization of available
supplies stocks.
Medical supplies 33 900 8300 Idem.
Sanitation and cleaning 33 900 13 100 Idem.
materials
Subscriptions 600 800  Higher actual expenditure.
Electrical supplies - —  No provision.
Baltistic-protective blankets - —  Idem.
for vehicles
Uniform items, flags and 22 400 7 200 Utilization of available
decals stocks.
Field defence stores - —  No provision.
Operational maps — —  Idem.
Quartermaster and general 37 600 73 300 Higher actual requirements.
stores
11. Election-related supplies and — —  No provision.
services
12. Public information pregrammes 34 700 600  Utilization of available 41

13. Training programmes
14. Mine-clearing programmes

15. Assistance for disarmament
and demobilization

stocks, curtailment of
programmes.

No provisios.
Idem.
Idem.



A/51/830

English
Page 17
Estimate Actual
Unit/daity/ Unit/daity/
monthly/annual monthiy/annual
cost cost Supplementary
Number —M8M Number —M8MM ——— explanation
of (United States of (United States (paras. in
Description units dollars) units dollars) Explanation sect. B)
16. Air and surface freight 43-45
Transport of contingent-owned
equipment
Reporting period 5 605 800 4196 600  Lower actual expenditure.
Prior period 1086 100  Letter-of-assist settlement.
Military airlifts - —  No provision.
Commercial freight and cartage 3039200
Ground transportation 1375400  Overiand transportation of
UNAMIR assets.
Air and surface freight 866 300 Shipment of stores and
equipment.
Customs clearing and 737 800  Charges at exit points in
freight forwarding Kenya, Rwanda and the
United Republic of
Tanzania.
Packing, warehousing 593 700  Charges at Kigali and exit
points in Kenya and the
United Republic of
Tanzania.
Port cargo handling 128 400 Chargcs at Dar es Salaam
and Mombasa seaports.
17. United Nations Logistics Base, - —~—  No provision.
Brindisi
18. Support account for 286 300 286 300 No change.
peacekeeping operations
19. Staff assessment 1 006 800 1042 100  Higher international staff
salary costs.
20. Income from staff assessment {1 006 800) (1 042 100) Derived from item 19

above.




Af51/830
English
Page 18

Supplementary information

vings/(overruns
{Unggdz%?gre(s rfoﬂarss

Military personnel costs
(@) Military oBServers . . .. ... .. (170 200)

The planned and actual deployment of military observers is shown in annexes III and IV.

Based on the projected repatriation schedule of military observers, the cost estimate provided for the
payment of mission subsistence allowance for approximately 11,000 person/days. In view of the difficulties
in arranging for the early departure of the 228 observers on board as at 31 December 1995, some 13,000
person/days were actually required. Moreover, since no suitable and cost-effective accommodation was
available, the reduced (accommodation provided) mission subsistence allowance rate of $70 per person
per day was not applicable, with all observers receiving the full allowance of $97 per day, hence the
resuliing additionat requirements of $243,000 under this budget line item.

The actual cost of repatriating 228 military observers amounted to $308,400, resulting in savings of
$69,900 under travel of military observers. Requirements for clothing and equipment allowance were
estimated at $5,200, based on the standard costs prorated for the reporting period. The recorded
expenditure of $2,300, however, was based on the individual observers’ actual entitlements and resulted
in savings of $2,900 under this budget line item.

() Miltary Coningents .. ..............ooooror (505 100)

The planned and actual withdrawal schedule of military contingents is shown in annexes III and IV,

Based on the projected withdrawal schedule, provision was made for the reimbursement to troop-
contributing Governments of troop costs based on a total of 4,260 person/months (130,000 person/days).
Owing to minor adjustments to the troop repatriation plan, the actual troop strength in the reporting period
totalled 4,244 person/months, all ranks (129,000 person/days), resulting in savings under standard troop
cost reimbursement and clothing and equipment allowance of $10,600 and $2,100 respectively.

Provision of $1,213,800 for the supply of rations and bottled water to military personnel was based on
the approved rations scales and the projected contingents repatriation schedule. While requirements for
bottled water were met to a large extent from available stocks, actual expenditures of $1,696,100 included
warehousing costs for which no provision had been made in the budget ($368,000), the cost of the
emergency reserve rations stock subsequently transferred to UNAVEM ($216,700) and charges pertaining
to the preceding mandate period but recorded in the reporting period ($42,000), resulting in net additional
requirements of $482,300 under this budget line item.

Provision for the recreational leave allowance was based on the standard costs and on the troop strength
derived from the projected contingent repatriation schedule. The actual payments of $82,800, however,
included leave allowance entitlements pertaining to the preceding mandate period, resulting in additional
requirements of $44,300 under this budget line item. The additional requirements under the daily
allowance budget line item attributable to the recording in the reporting mandate period of payments
pertaining to the preceding period amounted to $58,400.

Under the meal and accommeodation allowance heading, provision was made for the payment of meal
allowance of $30 per person per day to staff officers only. Actual expenditure, however, included
payments of meal allowance to staff officers for 2,590 person/days ($77,700) and to the military police
for 3,170 person/days ($95,100) provided with allowance since their duty hours did not permit them to
take meals at the contingents’ mess facilities (alternative arrangements would not have been cost effective).
Contributing to the total additional requirements of $162,600 under the meal and accommodation budget
line item were daily subsistence allowance payments to military contingent personnel ($16,700) recorded



A/51/830

English
Page 19

10.

11.

12.

13.

in part, under this budget line item (see para. 10 below), and charges for meal allowance paid in the
preceding mandate period ($48,600).

Provision of $1,518,700 was made for the repatriation travel of 1,741 contingent personnel based on group
travel arrangements. While repatriation travel of staff officers was arranged on commercial aircraft and
reflected under other travel costs budget line item (see para. 10 below), other military contingent personnel
departed on the UNAMIR-chartered aircraft, with respective costs absorbed under the fixed-wing aircraft
heading, resulting in savings of $826,600. The savings, however, were offset in part by additional
requirements of $535,000 arising from the settlement of a claim for the repatriation of a military
contingent in the prior mandate period under the letter-of-assist arrangements, resulting in net savings of
$291,600.

The removal of the contingent-owned equipment from Rwanda and its shipment to various destinations
from January to April 1996 necessitated the extensive and frequent travel of the contingent movement
control and logistics personnel and contingent drivers (in connection with the overland transportation of
assets) to Nairobi, Mombasa and Dar es Salaam. Expenditure of $76,800 recorded under this budget line
item comprised charges for the military personnel travel pertaining to the reporting period ($20,300), the
repatriation costs of 28 staff officers ($16,900) and the airport departure fees and charges for travel
undertaken in the preceding mandate period ($39,600), hence, the additional requirements of $61,800.

(c) Other costs pertaining to military personnel
(i) Contingent-owned equIpMent . . . . .. . . .. it it e -

From the provision of $15.7 million made in the reporting period, expenditures amounted to $3,863,100.
The balance of the provision remains obligated to meet requirements for the reimbursement of pending
claims for contingent-owned equipment costs. As at 28 February 1997, a progress payment of $6 million
was made to the troop-contributing Governments, inclusive of $3.9 million charged to the accounts of the
reporting period, and a total amount of $19.5 million is retained in the Assistance Mission’s accounts in
unliquidated obligations. In addition, pending completion of a technical and administrative review, there
is an estimated amount of $17.5 million in claims for lost and abandoned equipment.

(ii) Death and disability compensation . . . ... ... ... . e —

No provision was made under this heading. Requirements for reimbursement to troop-contributing
Governments for death and disability compensation payments since the Assistance Mission’s inception
amounted to $131,700 and were met from provisions made in the previous mandate periods. As at
28 February 1997, of the overall total of 74 cases, including 26 fatalities attributable to service with
UNAMIR, 7 claims have been received, with reimbursement effected in respect of 4 cases.

Civilian personnel costs
fa) Civilian police . . . .. ... . . . i e 82 600

Provision for the civilian police costs was based on the projected police strength of 50 persons to be
phased out by 1 February 1996. However, the repatriation of civilian police was accelerated, with 29
persons on board at 31 December 1995, 23 departures reported on 1 January and the remaining 6 police
repatriated on 12 January 1996. Charges for mission subsistence allowance and clothing and equipment
allowance were recorded in the preceding mandate period, resulting in savings of $76, 100 and $400 under
these budget line items respectively. The actual repatriation cost of 29 police amounted to $60,400 and
resulted in savings of $6,100 under the travel costs budget line item.




Af51/830

English
Page 20

14.

15.

16.

17.

i8.

19.

20.

21.

() International and local staff . ... ... ... . . . . . . . . .. (1 533 300)

Annexes III and IV contain detailed information on the authorized, planned and actual deployment and
withdrawal schedules of international and local staff.

Provision for the international and local staff salary costs was made for 700 and 565 work/months,
respectively, inclusive of 180 work/months of international staff in support of the UNAMIR administrative
office in Nairobi. Owing to the unforeseen developments described in section I, paragraph 8, of the
present report, the actual number of international staff work/months in the reporting period was estimated
at 775, of which 202 pertained to staff relocated to Nairobi, and exceeded the budgeted provision by 75
work/months. Additional requirements of $1,243,200 under this budget line item were attributable to the
retention of staff in the mission area beyond the originally projected deadlines and to the recording in the
reporting period of payroll charges pertaining to other mandate periods, including salary costs of staff from
United Nations agencies, owing to the late submission of charges. While the actual number of .
work/months served by local staff (665) exceeded the budgetary estimate (565) by 100 work/months,
additional requirements of $98,800 under local staff salary costs were attributable in large part to casual
labour retained by the Mission in order to complete renovation projects and carry out minor repairs of the
rented premises prior to their return to lessors.

No provision was made for consultants. The additional requirements of $21,100 were attributable to the
provision of consultants’ services related to the administration of the UNAMIR civilian police component
from April to July 1995 and to the verification of the disputed outstanding invoices for logistical support
services in the United Nations Operation in. Somalia (UNOSOM).

Provision for common staff costs was based on standard costs prorated for the reporting period. Additional
requirements of $162,400 under this heading were attributable to payments for which no specific provision
was made in the budget, such as repatriation grant ($303,300), termination indemnity ($79,300) and
commutation of annual leave ($253,300). The actual costs incurred for the repatriation of international
civilian staff, for which a separate provision was made in the budget, amounted to $208,900, resulting in
additional requirements of $5,900 under travel to and from the mission area.

Owing to the unforeseen developments described in section II, paragraph 8, of the present report, the
Mission’s administrative staff had to undertake numerous trips between Kigali and Nairobi and between
Mombasa and Dar es Salaam in order to coordinate the removal and shipment of UNAMIR assets and
arrange for the settlement of commercial and government claims against the Assistance Mission, resulting
in additional requirements of $73,300 under other travel costs. The reported savings of $71,400 under
mission subsistence allowance were attributable to the official travel of international staff during which
the daily subsistence allowance was payable in lieu of the mission subsistence allowance.

{c) International contractual personnel . .. ... ... ... . ... —
No provision was made under the above heading.
(d} United Nations Volunteers .. ... ... .. ... e, 151 600

Annexes III and IV contain detailed information on the authorized, planned and actual deployment and
withdrawal schedules of the United Nations Volunteers.

While provision for the United Nations Volunteers was made for 245 work/months at an average monthly
cost of $3,540 per volunteer, the actual number of work/months served was 216, at an average monthly
cost of $3,310, resulting in savings of $151,600 under this heading.

(e) Government-provided personnel

......................................

¢} Civilian electoral observers



A/51/830

English
Page 21

22.

23.

24.

25.

26.

No provision was made under the above headings.

Premises/accommodation . ... ... .00t teciterttrrsrssassnsesossoss (1371500
Provision under the above heading was based, in part, on the Assistance Mission’s proposed six-month
maintenance budget, prorated for the period from 1 January to 8 March 1996, and on the assumptions in
respect of UNAMIR’s winding down and closing requirements for the subsequent period ending 30 June
1996. As indicated in section II, paragraph 8, of the present report, the Mission incurred additional
expenditure as a result of the review and reconciliation of outstanding invoices pertaining to prior mandate
periods for the rental of office and accommodation space, warehouses, storage areas, workshops and
airport freight terminals ($570,300) and for utilities ($75,300). In addition, expenditures of $1,298,900
in rental payments and $109,500 for utilities were incurred in the reporting period, resulting in the total
additional requirements of $479,800 and $93,700 under the rental of premises and utilities budget line
items respectively. Additional requirements under maintenance supplies of $39,200 were attributable to
the extensive repairs of the rented premises in order to return them to the original configuration upon
expiration of leases. While the actual expenditure for renovation and alteration of premises ($310,000) was
below the budgeted provision ($400,000), an amount of $868,000 was retained in the Mission’s accounts
pending compietion of a legal review of claims for damage to rented premises, resulting in additional
requirements of $778,000 under this budget line item. In view of the planned renovation of premises prior
to their return to lessors, maintenance services were limited to routine upkeep jobs, resulting in savings
of $41,100 under this budget line item. Additional requirements of $21,900 under
construction/prefabricated buildings resulted from the settlement of invoices for 14 prefabricated office
and ablution units procured in the preceding mandate period.

Infrastructure repairs ... ... .. vttt ittt svesssennonnonsos e e —
No provision was made under the above heading.
Transport operations . ... ... ccvv v nennns e (883 800)

Provision made under the above heading was based, in part, on the Assistance Mission’s proposed six-
month maintenance budget, prorated as appropriate, and consequently did not fully reflect the Mission’s
withdrawal requirements. Given the high cost of airlifts, most of the UNAMIR assets were repatriated by
sea, requiring overland movement of stores and equipment from Kigali to Dar es Salaam and Mombasa
for subsequent loading on to chartered vessels. While expenditure relating to the surface transportation of
UNAMIR assets was recorded under the air and surface freight heading, charges for the rental of heavy-
duty cargo handling equipment and the cost of petroleum products were recorded under transport
operations, resulting in the reported additional requirements under the respective budget line items. Further
contributing to additional requirements under the transport operations heading was the unforeseen need
to replace cargo handling equipment provided by the logistics contingent of the UNAMIR Force, which
withdrew from Rwanda earlier than planned. In addition, as the result of the review and reconciliation of
outstanding claims and invoices, payments for services provided during prior mandate periods had to be
absorbed in the reporting pericd (see para. 26 below).

Additional net requirements of $494,800 under rental of vehicles budget line item were attributable to the
rental of heavy-duty cranes, forklifts and low-bed trailer trucks ($379,800) and charges for services
provided during prior mandate periods but recorded in the reporting mandate period ($157,900).
Additional net requirements of $267,500 under the petrol, oil and lubricants budget line item arose from
the provision of petroleum products to meet the Assistance Mission’s local and long-distance hauling
requirements ($331,800) and charges absorbed in the reporting period for petrol purchased in the prior
mandate periods ($98,600). Extensive refurbishing of UNAMIR-owned vehicles prior to shipment to other
peacekeeping missions resulted in additional requirements of $47,600 under the spare parts, repairs and
maintenance budget line item. Insurance coverage of the UNAMIR vehicle fleet and contingent-owned




A/51/830

English
Page 22

27.

28.

29.

30.

31.

vehicles mandated by local law exceeded the budgetary provision and resulted in additional requirements
of $73,900 under the vehicle insurance budget line item.

Air operations
(a) Helicopter operations . ... .. ... . ... ittt e e 189 700

While contractual provisions for the rental of three Bell B-212 helicopters for a total of 7.5
helicopter/months were implemented as planned, the actual hire/charter charges amounted to $740,500
owing to the higher monthly base hire costs. However, the resulting additional requirements were offset
by the underutilization of additional flight hours provided in the budget ($23,200) and a charge made
against the accounts of the preceding mandate period for base hire costs incurred in the reporting period
($267,000), resulting in reported net savings of $169,600 under the helicopter hire/charter costs. Savings
of $20,100 under the aviation fuel budget line item were attributable to the non-utilization of additional
flight hours provided for in the budget. The planned and actual utilization of helicopters is presented in
annex V.

@) Fixed-wing @ircraft . . . . . .. . e e e e (165 400)

Provision was made for the charter of one heavy passenger/cargo Lockheed L-100 and one light passenger
Beechcraft B-200 aircraft for a total of 7.2 aircraft/months, at a cost of $1,298,800 and $270,000,
respectively. While contractual provisions were implemented as planned, the actual charges for the L-100
aircraft amounted to $1,581,900 owing to the unforeseen cost of the 395 operationally required additional
flight/hours as compared with the 195 provided for in the budget (repatriation of contingents,
transportation of equipment). In addition, the cost of local charter for the repatriation of contingents
originally reflected under the respective budget line item was charged against the fixed-wing aircraft
hire/charter costs ($76,100). However, the resulting additional requirements were offset in part by the
lower actual charter cost of the B-200 aircraft ($214,300, inclusive of the depositioning costs), and a
charge made against the accounts of the preceding mandate period for the L-100 base hire cost for the
month of January 1996 ($214,700). This resulted in net additional requirements of $88,800 under fixed-
wing aircraft hire/charter costs. Additional requirements of $84,600 for aviation fuel were attributable to
additional hours flown by the L-100 aircraft. The planned and actual utilization of fixed-wing aircraft is
presented in annex V.

{c) Aircrew subsistence allowance . . . ... ... ... . ... i (25 900)

Additional requirements of $25,900 under aircrew subsistence allowance were attributable to the extensive
utilization of the 1-100 aircraft outside the mission area.

(@) Other air operations . ........... e e e e (69 000)

Additional requirements of $69,000 under the above heading resulted from the settlement of prior period
claims for overflight fees, landing fees and ground handling filed by aviation authorities of one of the
countries neighbouring Rwanda.

Navaloperations . . .. ....... it ennnnn T

No provision was made under the above heading.



A/51/830
English
Page 23

32.

33.

34,

10.

3s.

36.

Communications
{a) Complementary cOmMmMURICAtions . . . .. . ... i vttt it e (322 800)

Provision made under the above heading was based, in part, on the Assistance Mission’s proposed six-
month maintenance budget, prorated as appropriate, and consequently did not fully reflect the Mission’s
withdrawal requirements. While no provision was made for communications equipment, purchase of two
10 kVA uninterrupted power source units with ancillary equipment ($27,900) and testing devices ($1,500)
was necessary to ensure serviceability of the two earth satellite stations in Nairobi and Kigali, resulting
in additional requirements of $29,800 under this budget line item. Actual expenditures under commercial
communications amounted to $601,800 and included $553,600 for the satellite usage and other telephone,
telex and fax charges (after reduction by $53,700 owing to collections from UNAMIR staff for personal
telephone calls) and $48,200 for pouch services, resulting in additional requirements of $312,200 under
this budget line item. The utilization of spare parts and miscellaneous communications supplies available
from UNAMIR stocks resuited in savings of $19,200 under spare parts and supplies.

(b) Main trunking cOMITACt . . . . . . . i e e e e —
No provision was made under the above heading.
Other equipment . . .. ..t ittt ittt ittt ittt s nnneeensnnssssneennenss e —

Provision of $12,000 under the above heading was made only for spare parts, repairs and maintenance.
While most of the Mission’s requirements were met from the existing stocks and supplies, resulting in
savings of $2,700 under this budget line item, certain items were not available and had to be procured
(exhaust tubing, chain shackles, air, fuel, oil filters, a diesel injector tester for generators and LAN
software to upgrade the UNAMIR electronic data-processing systems). This led to additional requirements
under generators ($11,000) and data-processing equipment ($2,500). Additional requirements of $10,300
reported under miscellaneous equipment were attributable to the settlement of a claim for 28 chest freezers
($9,200) and other miscellaneous equipment ($1,100) for which no provision had been made in the budget.

Supplies and services
(@) Miscellaneous services . . ... ... ... e (110 600)

Expenditures from the provision made for the Assistance Mission’s share of the external audit funding
amounted to $201,800 and resulted in savings of $34,900 under the audit services budget line item.

Under contractual services, provision totalling $2,220,000 was made for the logistic support service
contract for water distribution, fuel operations, equipment maintenance, general services, warehousing
management and airfield operations ($1,770,000) and for the continuation of medical services under letter-
of-assist arrangements with the Government of Norway ($450,000). Additional provision was made for
cleaning and trash removal services ($64,200). Pending receipt and reconciliation of invoices from the
contractor and submission of a final claim from the Government of Norway, the amount totalling
$2,154,000 was obligated to meet the cost of logistic support and medical services. While expenditures
for trash collection and hauling and septic tank cleaning services amounted to $80,100, additional
expenditures were incurred for miscellaneous contractual arrangements, such as barber services for
military personnel, software licensing fees, grounds maintenance in Nairobi and services of movers and
handymen ($15,700). Additional net requirements of $31,700 under contractual services were attributable
to the electronic data-processing equipment maintenance and repair contract for which no separate
provision had been made in the budget ($31,900) and to the recording under this heading of expenditure
related to the provision of security services in Kigali and Nairobi ($34,200), resulting in non-utilization
of the provision made under the security services budget line item.




A/51/83¢
English
Page 24

37.

38.

39.

11,

40.

12.

41.

13.

14.

15.

42,

Actual expenditure under medical treatment and services in respect of 84 cases beyond the capability of
UNAMIR medical facilities (specialists, such as ophthalmologists and opticians, and hospitalizations)
amounted to $77,200 and resulted in additional requirements of $41,900 under this budget line item. Under
the miscellaneous other services budget line item, provision of $8,900 was made for miscellaneous charges
such as postage for personal mail of military contingent personnel, bank charges and misceilaneous legal
fees. However, actual expenditure totalled $201,300 and included bank fees ($27,300) and charges for
miscellaneous services such as postage, delivery and parking fees ($23,600), as well as charges for the
UNAMIR share of the United Nations malicious acts insurance coverage ($13,500) and rental of water-
purification unit ($10,700), and the port cargo handling and documentation fees at Dar es Salaam
pertaining to the prior mandate periods ($126,200), resulting in additional requirements of $192,400 under
this budget line item.

Provision of $2,653,000 for claims and adjustments included an amount of $2,444,000 to cover potential
financial liability arising from the settlement of commercial and government claims against the United
Nations for goods and services provided to UNAMIR, as well as $209,000 for third-party claims. Actual
expenditure totalling $2,550,500 included $1,638,000 in disbursements for the provision of goods under
letter-of-assist arrangements for which no budgetary provision had been made in the related mandate
periods, and $906,500 in unliquidated obligations for claims under review, resulting in savings of
$102,500 under this budget line item. Savings of $1,200 under the official hospitality budget line item
were aitributable to lower than originally estimated requirements for hospitality expenditures.

(b) Miscellaneous supplies . .. ... . . . . . ... e 48 400

Savings of $22,700 under stationery and office supplies, $25,600 under medical supplies, $20,800 under
sanitation and cleaning materials, $15,200 under uniform items, flags and decals were attributable to the
utilization of available stocks, supplies and materials, resulting in limited procurement requirements.
Actual expenditures for subscriptions to newspapers and magazines of $800 resulted in additional
requirements of $200 under this budget line item. While provision for quartermaster and general stores
was based on the estimated monthly expenditures of $10,000, the actual cost of miscellaneous supplies
(paper products, hardware supplies) and packing and packaging supplies and materials (cardboard cartons,
packing tape, twine, cord) averaged $20,000 and resulted in additional requirements of $35,700 under this
budget line item.

Election-related supplies and services ..... ...t eieerreresttntcaconssssne =
No provision was made under the above heading.

Public information programmies . . . ... ..o 00 ev it tcncntccnrsrssccceasnss. 34100
Provision for technical maintenance of the UNAMIR radio broadcast equipment was based on 10 per cent
of the purchase price of the equipment, while supplies and materials were bucdlgeted at the rate of $5,000
per month prorated as appropriate. Actual expenditures, however, amounted to $600 owing to the
utilization of available spare parts and stocks and the curtailment of public information activities during
the Mission’s final mandate period, hence the reported savings of $34,100 under this heading.
Training programmes ......... Gt et e Che et caees e aes —
Mine-~clearing Programines . ... .. ..o e tsestonssrssesnossecasasonnennsse =

Assistance for disarmament and demobilization . ....... .00ttt ittt rneosansesss =—

No provision was made under the above headings.



A/51/830

English
Page 25

16.

43,

44,

45.

17.

46.

18.

47,

19.

48.

20,

49.

Airand surface freight ........... 0.0ttt nernenn .+ (339 300)

The Assistance Mission’s asset removal plan envisaged utilization of the most cost-efficient schedules and
itineraries and was based on the military contingent repatriation schedule and on the projected timetable
for the transfer of UNAMIR-owned stores and equipment to other peacekeeping missions or to the United
Natjons Logistic Base at Brindisi for storage. While the repatriation of the contingent-owned equipment
proceeded largely as planned, the withdrawal and shipment schedules of the United Nations-owned
equipment had to be changed and finalized at short notice owing to the unforeseen developments described
in section II, paragraph 8, of the present report, resulting in additional storage, freight forwarding and
overland transportation charges under commercial freight and cartage.

From the provision for the transportation of the contingent-owned equipment of $5,605,800, expenditures
totalled $4,196,600 and included $1,150,000 for air and surface freight and $3,046,600 for ground
transportation. However, the resulting savings were offset by additional requirements of $1,086,100 arising
from the settlement of a claim for the repatriation during the prior mandate period of contingent-owned
equipment under a letter-of-assist arrangement. This resulted in the net savings of $323,100 under this
budget line item.

Provision made for commercial freight and cartage amounted to $3,039,200. Expenditures totalled
$3,701,600, resulting in additional requirements of $662,400, as follows:

(@) Air and surface freight ($866,300);

(b) Ground transportation ($1,375,400);

(c) Customs clearing and freight forwarding ($737,800);
(d) Warehousing, storage and demurrage ($576,400);
() Seaport cargo handling ($128,400);

(f) Packing and packaging ($17,300).

United Nations Logistics Base, Brindisi .................... e ees e e —
No provision was made under the above heading.
Support account for peacekeeping operations ................. e e ci e —

The estimated amount authorized under this heading was transferred to the support account for
peacekeeping operations.

Staff assessment ............0 ittt rieeranceranransanasaess (35300

Additional requirements under staff assessment were attributable to additional requirements under staff
costs shown in budget line item 2 (b).

Income from staff asseSSMENt . . . v oo ot v vt neeeenreonnseeennoesness 35300

This amount is derived from item 19 above.




A/51/830

English
Page 26
Annex III
Authorized staffing, incumbency and
vacancy rates for the period from
1 January to 30 June 1996
Auborized _Actual  Awhorized ___ Acwal Awkorized  Actual Awhorized ___ Actual _ Awhorized ___ Aowal
Personnel category 131 Jan, 31 Jan. [Feb-BMar. 290Feb. 8Mar, 9Mar-19Apr. 31 Muor. 19Apr. 20 Apr.-31 May 30Apr. 31 May 30 June 30 June
Military persounel
Military observers 140 228 140 154 146 145 146 — — — — — —_
Vacancy rate (percentage) 63) w0 @ ® 100
Military contingents 1741 1507 1260 1251 1244 1250 669 5 —_— — — — —
Vacancy rale {percentage) 13 1 i 45 97
Total, military personnel 1881 1735 1400 1405 1390 1395 815 5 — - - — —
Vacancy rate (percentage) 7.8 oy 07 %67 9.7
Civilian personnel
Cuvilian police — - e - - S mee— f— = = - -
International steff
Under-Secretary-General 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 — — — - -
Assistant Secretary-General 1 — 1 — — - — — — — —_ — -
D2 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 — —_ — —_ —
B-1 4 3 4 3 3 1 3 1 — 1 1 — 1
S 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 2 i — —_ 1 —
P4 8 7 8 7 7 g 7 6 4 5 5 2 3
P3 18 i1 18 11 11 0 it 7 5 5 4 5 4
P21 6 5 6 5 5 5 _ 5 3 2 2 2 2 2
Subtotal 43 32 43 32 32 30 2 2 12 13 12 10 10
Vacarcy rate {percentage) 26 26 26 & 30 8) - —_
Field Service 53 78 53 8 78 66 78 64 27 31 30 23 27
General Service (Principal
level) 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7
General Service (Other level) 84 52 84 50 50 hi) s 47 11 15 13
Security Service — 3 — 3 3 3 3 1 — - —_ - -
Subtotat 144 140 144 138 138 131 138 119 45 53 50 39 43
Vacacy rate (percentage) 3 4 4 ® 9 a®  an (10
Total, international staff 187 172 187 170 170 161 170 140 57 66 [+ 49 53
Vacancy rate (percentage) 8 9 4 ©® 13 (16} ® ®
Local stgff 161 212 161 186 178 161 170 29 14 29 14 14 14
Vacancy rate (percentage) 02) ag  an ® = aon  — -
United Nations Volunteers 8 6 6 6 6 56 68 10 10 10 10 7 7
‘Vacancy rate (percentage) - - -~ ™ 8 - - -
Total, civilian personnel 411 477 411 419 411 378 443 19 81 105 86 0 74
Vacancy rate (percentage) ® o - m s o ® ®




AJ51/830

English
Page 27
Annex IV
Planned and actual deployment of civilian and
military personnel for the period from
1 January to 30 June 1996
A. Summary table
Strength as at
31 January 29 February 31 March 30 Apnil 31 May 30 June
Military observers
Planned 140 140 140 — - -
Actual 228 154 146 - — -
Difference (88) (14) o) - . -
Military contingents
Planned 1741 1260 1250 - - -
Actual 1507 1251 669 - - -
Difference 234 9 581 —_ — -
International staff
Planned* 159 159 161 57 57 49
Actual 172 170 170 66 62 53
Difference {13) {n ©) © ) @
Local staff
Pianned 161 161 161 14 14 14
Actual 212 186 170 29 14 14
Difference (1) @5 ©) (15) - -
United Nations Volunteers
Planned 63 63 56 10 10 7
Actual 63 63 63 10 10 7
Difference - — @ — — -

* Reflects a 15 per cent vacancy rate for the period from 1 January to 8 March 1996 (A/50/712, annex XII),




AJ51/830
English
Page 28

B. Breakdown by personnel category

1. Military observers

250

200

150

100

50

31 January 31 Maxch 30 April 31 May 30 June

Actuat

2. Military contingents

2000

1500

1060

500

31 January 29 February 31 May 30 June




A/51/830

English
Page 29

200

150

100

50

250

200

150

100

50

3. International staff

31 January

29 February 31 March

Pianned

30 April

Actual

4. Local staff

31 January

29 February 31 March

Planned

30 April
Actual

31 May

30 June



Af51/830

Page 30

5. United Nations Volunteers

100

80

60

40

20

N

30 April

31 January 29 February
Planned

Actual




A/51/830
English
Page 31

|
!

N

(009 ¥®
00£ 9L
00L §19

006 L
005 9
00F TIL

001 02)
00C 65
00€ 6L

0oy LTD
002964 1
008 895 1

ST 011 00E V1T
001 151 000 0LT
0007991 0061851
00S¥8E T 008 86C 1

0oy L6)
008 £¥1 006 ObL
00¢ 081 001 €9

g &

L
L

QLIS 9t
000 L o€
0BT 9T g€

050 SLT 9t

009 €6 <L
001 28 L

4
(4

1
1
I
1

£
€

(87 “eaed ‘1 xounre Uy papracad snoyeneidxa) yename Sum-poxy] g

0§ oy
Pr0§ panmEd
ST 130 00 Ry

(sunLRA0)sSunRg
ey
pawIEl
e Sua poxy ‘TE0L
00z-d [eoy
T prEld
00141 ooy
0011 pauEd
(Fm.LRac)/sdmng
urd eIy
fava:t paREld

(L7 "exed ‘f xsuwe wr papuaoxd suoreweisa) sEdodpH vV

Sumnng  js00 feng

(sau) 502

.&raﬁau 3.3&

oquny B smoy

fououm (papuno)
12d Syow
%00 (s
any mwe]
Qymoy

Homw | ada

o

orny

daqumN

(sivpop saross paif)

9661 Tdy (7 03 Arenuer | uioxy poLad oy Joj

Pelare SuM-poxy pue s1pdoorsy Jo uonezimn [enpe pue paute]y

A Xouuy




